UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 12, 2024

THE LOVESAC COMPANY (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

> 001-38555 (Commission File Number)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 32-0514958 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Two Landmark Square, Suite 300 Stamford, Connecticut 06901 (Address of Principal Executive Offices, and Zip Code)

(888) 636-1223

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

| Title of each class | Trading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered |
|---|-------------------|---|
| Common stock, par value \$0.00001 per share | LOVE | The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC |

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

As previously announced, the Lovesac Company (the "Company") will host its 2024 Investor Day on Tuesday, December 17, 2024 at 10 a.m. Eastern Time. At the event, members of the Company's executive team will provide a formal presentation on the Company's strategy and initiatives, along with a Q&A session. A live video webcast of the conference, including the slide deck that will be used during the presentation, will be accessible by the general public via the Company's website at https://investor.lovesac.com/ on the day of the event. An online replay of the Investor Day meeting will be available on the Company's website shortly following the conclusion of the live webcast. A copy of the press release issued by the Company announcing this conference is attached as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information set forth under this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing, except as otherwise expressly stated in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

| Exhibit No. | Description |
|-------------|---|
| 99.1 | Press Release, dated October 21, 2024 |
| 104 | Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document) |

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 12, 2024

THE LOVESAC COMPANY

| By: | /s/ Megan C. Preneta |
|--------|---|
| Name: | Megan C. Preneta |
| Title: | Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary |



The Lovesac Company to Host Investor Day

STAMFORD, Conn., Oct. 21, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- The Lovesac Company (Nasdaq: LOVE) ("Lovesac" or the "Company"), the home furnishing brand best known for its Sactionals, The World's Most Adaptable Couch, announced that it will host an Investor Day in New York City, NY on Tuesday, December 17 at 10 a.m. Eastern Time.

Chief Executive Officer, Shawn Nelson, President and Chief Operating Officer, Mary Fox, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Keith Siegner, and other members of the senior leadership team will provide an in-depth review of the company's strategic framework, new products and growth initiatives, commitment to operational excellence, and financial ambitions. The event will include formal presentations along with a Q&A session with senior leadership.

A formal invitation to register for in-person attendance will be provided in the coming weeks. Due to space limitations, the number of in-person participants is limited, and registration is required.

A live webcast will be available at https://investor.lovesac.com/ at the start of the event. Interested parties unable to attend in person or watch the live webcast will be able to view and listen to an archived copy of the webcast, which will be available following the conclusion of the event.

About The Lovesac Company

Based in Stamford, Connecticut, The Lovesac Company is a technology driven company that designs, manufactures and sells unique, high-quality furniture derived through its proprietary Designed For Life approach which results in products that are built to last a lifetime and designed to evolve as our customers' lives do. Our current product offering is comprised of modular couches called Sactionals, premium foam beanbag chairs called Sacs, and their associated home decor accessories. Innovation is at the center of our design philosophy with all of our core products protected by a robust portfolio of utility patents. We market and sell our products primarily online directly at www.lovesac.com, supported by direct-to-consumer touch-feel points in the form of our own showrooms as well as through shop-in-shops and pop-up-shops with third party retailers. LOVESAC, SACTIONALS, DESIGNED FOR LIFE, and THE WORLD'S MOST ADAPTABLE COUCH are trademarks of The Lovesac Company and are Registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Investor Relations Contacts:

Caitlin Churchill, ICR (203) 682-8200 InvestorRelations@lovesac.com

Source: The Lovesac Company